Board to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this Resolution), the consent and approval 
of the Members of the Company (“Members”) be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, Issue, 
offer and allot at an appropriate time, in one or more tranches, up to 45,00,000 (Forty-Five Lakhs) fully 
Paid up Equity Shares of the Company having a Face Value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each at a 
price of Rs. 15/- (Rupees Fifteen Only) per Equity Share (‘Preferential Allotment Price’), 
aggregating to not exceeding Rs. 6,75,00,000 (Six Crores Seventy-Five Lakhs Only) which is not less 
than the price determined in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, to the Proposed 
Allottees, who are part of Promoter of the Company for consideration other than cash being conversion of 
unsecured loan which was considered as quasi-equity by the Board of Directors of the company in its 
meeting held on 30th May, 2025 and as provided in the resolution plan approved by the Hon’ble 
NCLT Mumbai Bench and up to 23,21,37,112 (Twenty-Three Crores Twenty-One Lakh Thirty Seven 
Thousand One Hundred and Twelve) fully Paid up Equity Shares of the Company having a Face 
Value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each at a price of Rs. 15/- (Rupees Fifteen Only) per Equity 
Share (‘Preferential Allotment Price’), aggregating to not exceeding Rs. 3,48,20,56,680 (Three 
Hundred and Forty-Eight Crores Twenty Lakh Fifty-Six Thousand Six Hundred and Eighty Only) 
as a payment to be made towards the acquisition of 5,08,60,554 Equity Shares representing 100.0% of 
the Shareholding of Mementos Foods Limited (“Target Company 1”), Satyarath Foods Private 
Limited (“Target Company 2”), Kostub Foods Private Limited (“Target Company 3”), Neurich

[...]

For acquisition of the equity shares of target company, it 
is proposed to issue and allot equity shares of the Company on a preferential basis for consideration 
other cash.  

Accordingly, the Board pursuant to its resolution dated 27th February, 2026, has approved the issue of 
upto 23,21,37,112 (Twenty-Three Crores Twenty-One Lakhs Thirty-Seven Thousand One Hundred 
Twelve) fully Paid-up Equity Shares of the Company having a Face Value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One 
Only) each at a price of Rs. 15/- (Rupees Fifteen Only) per Equity Share (including premium of Rs. 
14/- per share) (‘Preferential Allotment Price’) to the Proposed Allottee for a consideration other than

[...]

Regulations and the Companies Act, 2013 (“Act”) read with the rules issued there-under, are set forth 
below: 

1. Particulars of the offer including the date of passing of the Board resolution: 

The Board, pursuant to its resolution dated 27th February, 2026, has approved the proposed 
preferential issue of up to 23,66,37,112 (Twenty-Three Crores Sixty-Six Lakhs Thirty-Seven 
Thousand One Hundred Twelve) fully Paid-up Equity Shares of the Company having a Face Value of 
Re. 1/- (Rupees One Only) each at a price of Rs. 15/- (Rupees Fifteen Only) per Equity Share, 
(including premium of Rs. 14/- per Equity Share), for consideration other than cash, which is not less

[...]

Company 7) has been on the radar of many other companies in this segment which have wanted to 
acquire it. 

3. Kinds of securities offered and the price at which the security is being offered and the total 
number of shares or other securities to be issued: 

The Company has agreed to issue upto 23,66,37,112 (Twenty-Three Crores Sixty-Six Lakhs 
Thirty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Twelve) fully Paid-up Equity Shares of the Company having a 
Face Value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each at a price of Rs. 15/- (Rupees Fifteen Only) per Equity 
Share (including premium of Rs. 14/- per Equity Share), which is not less than the price prescribed